SCHEDULE 22

Amendment of the Lifts Regulations 2016

Amendment to Schedule 1

- **39.**—(1) Schedule 1 (essential health and safety requirements) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1(2), for "the Directive" substitute "this Schedule".
- (3) In the italic heading before paragraph 2, for "Directive 2006/42/EC" substitute "the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008/1597".
 - (4) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for "Annex 1 to Directive 2006/42/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council" substitute "Schedule 2 to the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008/1597"; and
 - (b) for "1.1.2 of Annex I to Directive 2006/43/EC" substitute "paragraph 1.1.2 of Schedule 2 to the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008/1597".
- (5) In paragraph (6)(1) for "1.7.3 of Annex I to Directive 2006/42/EC" substitute "paragraph 1.7.3 of Schedule 2 to the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008/1597".